HAL Id: hal-03445659
Submitted on 24 Nov 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

nomenclatural stability as this population is indeed part of the
genetically defined “widespread” E. cyanura of Klein et al. (2016).
Did Brygoo (1985) make a lectotype designation?
Brygoo (1985) presented each nomen listed in his type catalog
with the reference to its original publication and by its ono-
matophores with information of onymotopes and collectors.
Then a historical presentation and discussion of nomenclatural
and taxonomic aspects was given.
For Scincus cyanurus, Brygoo cited two sources: Lesson
“1826”, the plate published in the Atlas and Lesson “1830”
the second volume of presentation of the zoological results
where the reptiles are presented. We now know that the
publication dates of the plate where Scincus cyanurus was
published is 1830 and that volume 2 was published only in
1831. Brygoo did not consider  Lesson (1828) as a possible
original publication for this nomen.
In the discussion of the nomenclature of the nomen Scincus
cyanurus, Brygoo (1985) cited an unpublished annotation of
Brown on an index card in the Reptiles & Amphibiens collec-
tions identifying one of the specimens MNHN 0.7069A as
Table 2. — Dates of publication for the different parts of the Voyage of the ship La Coquille and particularly concerning herpetological subjects.
Comments: Format in quarto is a full sheet printed with 8 text pages. The details of the parts (livraison) of the plates are given in the Bulletin des Sciences natu­
relles et de Géologie and in Cretella (2010). The Bibliographie de la France twice cites the publication of a 16th part, the second stands for the 17th part, as it is
followed by part 18. Numbers in bold indicate volumes of journals and books. Abbreviation: Bull. Sci. nat. Geol., Bulletin des sciences naturelles et de géologie.
Part Content
Herptological
content
Bull. Sci. nat.
Geol.
Bibliographie
de la France
Guérin-
Méneville
1838: 271
Sherborn &
Woodward
1901
Cowan
1970
Cretella
2010
Lescure
2015
Date
retained
11 6 sheets of text
in-4°,
6 plates
Reptiles
pl. 3, 6, 7
17: 267 18 (22):
379-380
30.V.1829
– 30.V.1829 – 30.V.1829 30.V.1829 30.V.1829
12 7 sheets of text
in-4°,
frontispiece,
5  sheets
Reptiles
pl. 1, 5
19: 329-330 18 (27): 469
4.VII.1829
– 4.VII.1929 – 4.VII.1829 4.VII.1829 4.VII.1929
15 6 sheets of texte
in-4°,
6 plates
Reptiles
pl. 2, 4
21: 309-311 19 (14): 221
3.IV.1830
– 3.IV.1830 – 3.IV.1830 3.IV.1830 3.IV.1830
17 3 sheets of text
in-4°,